
OWNER’S INSTRUCTION
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
INSTRUÇÕES PARA O USO

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
LEAN CON ATENCIÓN ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES

FAN HEATER
TERMOVENTILADOR
TERMOVENTILADOR
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce
risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using the appliance.

2. This appliance is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot surfa-
ces. Use handle when moving this heater. Keep combustible materials, such as furnitu-
re, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at least 3 feet (0,9 m) from the front
and top of the heater and keep them away from the sides and rear.

3. Extreme caution is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children or inva-
lids and whenever the heater is left operating and unattended.

4. Always unplug appliance when not in use.

5. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the
appliance malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
Return heater to authorized service facility for examination, electrical or
mechanical adjustment, or repair.

6. Do not use outdoors.

7. This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor loca-
tions. Never locate appliance where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.

8. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs,
runners, or the like. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it
will not be tripped over.

9. To disconnect the appliance, turn controls to off, then remove plug from outlet.

10. Connect to properly polarized outlets only.

11. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation opening as this may
cause an electric shock, fire or damage the appliance.

12. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not
use on soft surfaces, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.

13. A fan heater has hot or arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in
areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.

14. Use this appliance only as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended
by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

15. To prevent overload and blown fuses, be sure that no other appliance is plugged into
the same outlet (receptacle) or into another outlet (receptacle) wired into the same cir-
cuit.

16. It is normal for the heater’s plug and cord to feel warm to the touch. A plug or cord
which becomes hot to the touch or becomes distorted in shape may be a result of a
worn electrical outlet (receptacle). Worn outlets or receptacles should be replaced prior
to further use of the heater. Plugging heater into a worn outlet/receptacle/ may result
in overheating of the power cord or fire.
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17. Do not use an extension cord because the extension cord may overheat
and cause a risk of fire. However, if you have to use an extension cord,
the cord shall be no. 14 AWG minimum size and rated not less than
1875 watts, and has to be used only for supplying power to this
appliance.

18. Be sure that the plug is fully inserted into an appropriate receptacle. Please remember
that receptacles also deteriorate due to aging and continuous use: check periodically if
signs overheating or deformations are evidenced by the plug. Do not use the recepta-
cle and CALL your electrician.

19. Check that neither the appliance nor the power cable have been damaged in any way
during transportation.

20. CAUTION: to prevent electric shock match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Your product is equipped with a polarized alternating current line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a
safety feature. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If
the plug should still fail to fit, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not
defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.

MAIN FAN HEATER ELEMENTS (FIG. 1)
A Wall-mounting bracket E Pilot light
B Inlet grilles F Outlet grilles
C Control panel G Cable winder
D Function selector + Thermostat H Base

INSTALLATION
The fan heater can easily be positioned on any supporting surface or hang the wall-moun-
ting bracket supplied.
Proceed as follows to hang the heater:
- Fit the wall-mounting bracket, respecting the minimum distances shown in Fig. 2.
- Clip the fan heater onto the bracket, slanting it slightly (Fig. 3).

ELECTRIC CONNECTION
The fan heater must be connected to a properly polarized A/C 110/120 V household
outlet in perfect working conditions.
Keep loose clothing or bedding, furniture and flammable material away from the wall outlet
where the heater plug is fitted in.
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Ventilation only

FAN HEATER CONTROLS

6

Unit off

Antifreeze function

FUNCTION SELECTOR + THERMOSTAT

Heating
750W

Heating
1500W

OPERATION AND USE
Heating and setting the thermostat
- 750W heating: Turn the knob to position 1.
- 1500W heating: Turn the knob to position 2.

When the room has reached the temperature desired, set the thermostat by slowly turning
the thermostat knob clockwise until you hear the click which switches off the heater.
The temperature set in this way will be automatically maintained at a constant level by
the thermostat.

Anti-freeze function
- Turn the thermostat knob to the anti-freeze position      .
When the fan heater has been set in this way it will automatically come on whenever the
temperature in the room falls close to five degrees and the room will thus remain at a tempe-
rature of a few degrees above zero.
Summer use (ventilation only)
- Turn the knob clockwise to the      position, “summer service” (ventilation only).
The fan only will be switched on when the fan heater has been set in this way.

Turning off the heater
To turn off the appliance, turn the function selector knob to the “OFF” position.

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE
Always remove the plug from the power socket and allow the heater to cool. Wipe the hea-
ter with a soft damp cloth, do not use detergents and abrasives.
Clean the inlet and outlet grilles regularly with a vacuum cleaner.
Should the heater not be in use over a certain length of time, store it in a dry place.
This appliance has been built to give many years of trouble free service.
In case of malfunction or doubt, do not try to repair the heater by yourself: it may result in fire
hazard or electric shock. Call nearest Service Center (see attached list of Service Centers).

ATTENTION
A safety device switches the fan heater off if it accidentally overheats. To reset the unit for nor-
mal operation, remove the plug from the mains socket for a few minutes, eliminate the cause of
the overheating (e.g. air intake or outlet grilles obstructed) and then plug the fan heater back in
again. Contact your nearest Technical Assistance Service if the fan heater does not start opera-
ting normally again.

fig. 4

Regulating Thermostat
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Limited Warranty
What DoesThis Warranty Cover? We warrant each appliance to be free from defects in material and
workmanship. Our obligation under this warranty is limited to replacement or repair, free of charge at
our factory or authorized service centers, of any defective part or parts thereof other than parts dama-
ged in transit, which shall be returned to us, transportation prepaid. This warranty shall apply only if the
appliance is used in accordance with the factory directions which accompany it, and on an Alternating
Current (AC) circuit.
How Long Does The Coverage Last? This warranty runs for one year from the date of delivery and
applies only to the original purchaser for use.
What Does This Warranty Not Cover? This warranty does not cover defects or damage of the appliance
which result from repairs or alterations to the appliance outside our factory or authorized service centers,
nor shall it apply to any appliance which has been subject to abuse, misuse, negligence or accidents.
Also, consequential and incidental damages resulting from the use of this product or arising out of any
breach of contract or breach of this warranty are not recoverable under this warranty. Some states do
not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may
not apply to you.
How Do You Get Service? If repairs become necessary or spare parts are needed, please write to:

DE’ LONGHI AMERICA INC.
625, Washington Avenue

Carlstadt  N.J.  07072
or call Service Tel. No. 1-800-322-3848

The above warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties and representations. All implied warranties
are limited to the applicable warranty period set forth above. This limitation does apply if you enter into
an extended warranty with De’ Longhi. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above exclusions may not apply to you. De’ Longhi does not authorize any other
person or company to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale or use of its appliance.
How Does State Law Apply? This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other
rights which vary from state to state.
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir precauciones básicas para redu-
cir el riesgo de fuego, descarga eléctrica, y daño a personas, incluyendo lo siguiente:

1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el calentador.
2. Este calentador está caliente cuando se esta usando. Para evitar quemaduras, no per-

mita que la piel sin protección toque superficies calientes. Use una agarradera al
mover este calentador. Mantener todo material combustible, tal como muebles, ropa
de cama ó de mesa, papel, vestidos y cortinas, a una distancia de al menos 3 pies
(0,9 m.) de la parte frontal y superior del aparato. Tenerlo también lejos de los lados y
de la parte trasera del radiador.

3. Se debe de tener extremo cuidado cuando se usa cualquier calentador cerca de niños
o inválidos y cuando el calentador se va a dejar funcionando desatendido

4. Siempre desconecte el calentador cuando no lo este usando.
5. No haga funcionar ningun calentador con el cordón o enchufe dañado

ó después de que no funcione bien el calentador, se haya caído o daña-
do de cualquier manera. Si gotea aceite del calentador, descontinue el
uso y comuníquese con el departamento de servicio como lo indica el
folleto de instrucciones. Regrese el calentador a una negociación de ser-
vicio autorizado para que lo examinen, para ajustes eléctricos o mecá-
nicos, o reparación.

6. No lo use afuera.
7. EI calentador no se debe de usar en areas mojadas o humedas, tales como baños o

areas de lavanderia. Nunca coloque el calentador en donde se pueda caer a la bañe-
ra o cualquier otro recipiente con agua.

8. No ponga el cordón debajo de la alfombra. No tape el cordón con tape-
tes, o alfombras, o cosas por el estilo. Ponga el cordón lejos de areas
de tráfico y en donde no ocasione tropezones.

9. Para desconectar el calentador, apague los controles, luego desenchufelo.
10. Sólo conectelo en tomas debidamente polarizadas.
11. No meta ní permita que entre ningun objeto extraño en las aberturas de ventilación o

escape porque esto puede causar una descarge eléctrica, incendio, o daño al calentador.
12. Para evitar un posible incendio, no tape las entradas de aire o escape de ninguna

manera. No use el calentador en superficies blandas, como una cama, en donde las
aberturas se pueden bloquear.

13. Un calentador tiene adentro partes calientes o que causan chispas. No lo use en areas
en donde se usa o almacena gasolina, pintura, o líquidos inflamables.

14. Solo use este calentador como se describe en este folleto. Cualquier otro uso que se le
dé que no sea recomendado por el fabricante puede causar incendio, descarga eléc-
trica, o daño a cualquier persona

15. Para prevenir una sobrecarga de corriente y la consiguiente intervención de los fusi-
bles, verificar que no hay otros aparatos conectados en la misma toma de corriente ó
en otra toma de corriente conectada en el mismo circuito.

16. Es normal que el enchufe y el cable de alimentación del aparato estén calientes al
tacto. No obstante, si el enchufe ó el cable están demasiado calientes ó se deforman,
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puede ser debido a causa de una toma de corriente eléctrica floja (enchuje o clavija
desgastada ó muy usada). Hace falta siempre reemplazar las tomas de corriente flojas
antes deutilizar el radiador. Si se conecta un aparato en una toma de corriente floja,
el cable de alimentación puede recalentarse y llegar a provocar un incendio.

17. Este calentador no se debe de usar con una extensión porqué podría
sobrecalentarse y provocar un riesgo di incendio.  Sin embargo, si es
necesario usar una extensión, el cable tiene que ser de N. 14 AWG
como mínimo y utilizable por lo menos con 1875 watts de potencia.
Además, tiene que ser usado solo para alimentar este radiador.

18. Controlar que el enchufe esté bien introducido y que la toma sea adecuada. Las tomas
de corriente se deterioran con el uso continuo. Controlar periódicamente si el enchufe
o la toma muestran signos de recalentamiento o deformación. En tal caso, no los utilice
y llame immediatamente a un electricista.

19. Controlar que el aparato y el cable de alimentación no hayan sufrido daños durante el
transporte.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este aparato está equipado con una clavija polarizada de corriente alterna (una clavija que
tiene una patilla más larga que otra). Esta clavija no podrá ser insertada en el enchufe más
que en una sola posición. Esto es una medida de seguridad. Si usted no puede insertar
hasta el fondo la clavija en el enchufe, pruebe invirtiendo la clavija. Si la clavija continua sin
adaptarse correctamente al enchufe, avise a un electricista cualificado para reemplazar el
enchufe anticuado. No considere vano el esfuerzo de mejoramiento de la seguridad que
representa la clavija polarizada.

DESCRIPCION (FIG. 1)
A Brida de sujeción a la pared E Testigo
B Rejilla entrada del aire F Rejilla salida del aire
C Cuadro de mandos G Enrollador de cable
D Selector de funciones  + Termostato H Base

INSTALACION
Es posible instalar fácilmente el termoventilador en cualquier superficie piana de apoyo o
en la brida de sujeción a la pared que se suministra en dotación.
Para instalar el equipo en la pared, hay que efectuar las siguientes operaciones:
- Fijar la brida de sujeción a la pared respetando las medidas mínimas ilustradas en la fig. 2.
- Enganchar el termoventilador la brida inclinándolo ligeramente (fig. 3).

9
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CONEXION
El calentador debe ser conectado apropiadamente a una toma de salida polarizada a
110/120V de A/C en perfectas condiciones de trabajo.
Mantenga alejados vestidos o sabanas, meubles y materiales inflamables de la toma de
salida donde el calentador ha sido conectado.

DESCRIPCION DE LOS MANDOS

10

FUNCIONAMIENTO Y USO
Calefacción y regulación del termostato
- Calefacción 750W:  Coloque el pomo en la posición 1.
- Calefacción 1500W: Coloque el pomo en la posición 2.

Para regular el termostato cuando el ambiente peratura deseada, hay que girar lentamente
el pomo del termostato en sentido antihorario hasta que se oiga un “click” de apagado del
equipo.
La temperatura fijada de esta manera, se regula automáticamente y se mantiene con-
stante mediante el termostato.

Función anti-hielo
- Poner el pomo del termostato en la posición anti-hielo      .
El equipo, preparado de esta manera, se encenderá automáticamente cada vez que la tem-
peratura ambiente disminuya hasta valores próximos a los cincos grados y, por lo tanto, el
local se mantendrá a una temperatura ligeramente superior a cero.
Servicio de verano (sólo ventilacion)
- Gire el pomo hacia la derecha en la posición      “servicio de verano” (sólo ventilación).
De esta manera, sólo se encienden los ventiladores.
Apagamiento
Para detener el equipo, hay que poner el pomo del selector de funciones en la posición
“OFF”.
MANTENIMIENTO Y SERVICIO
Desconecte el cordón eléctrico y permita que se enfrie el radiador. Limpie el aparato con un
trapo suave y húmedo, no use detergentes ni cosas que lo puedan rayar.
Limpiar con frecuencia las rejillas de entrada y salida del aire con una aspiradora.
Si el aparato no se usa por un período de tiempo manténgalo en un lugar seco.

Sólo ventilación Equipo apagado

Función anti-hielo

SELECTOR DE FUNCIONES + TERMOSTATO

Calefacción
750W

Calefacción
1500W

fig. 4

Regulación del termostato

BMU 02  1-03-2002  11:58  Pagina 10



Este aparato se ha fabricado para brindar muchos años de servicio sin problemas.
En caso de mal funcionamiento ó de duda, no intente arreglar (reparar) el radiador por si
mismo. Dirigirse al Servicio Post-Venta más cercano (ver la lista de Servicios Post-Venta
adjunto).

ADVERTENCIA
Hay un dispositivo de seguridad que interrumpe el funcionamiento del equipo siempre que
se produzca un recalentamiento accidental. Para restablecer el funcionamiento, es necesa-
rio desenchufar el equipo durante algunos minutos, eliminar la causa del reclanetamiento
(por ejemplo, debido a la obstrucción de las rejillas de entrada y salida del aire) y, des-
pués, enchufar nuevamente el equipo. Si el equipo todavía no funciona normalmente, hay
que dirigirse a un Centro de Asistencia.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Garantizamos todo producto  DE’LONGHI por defectos de material y mano de obra.
Nuestra obligación dentro de esta garantía es proporcionar gratuitamente las refaccio-
nes y el servicio durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía se apli-
cará únicamente si el producto se utiliza de acuerdo con las anexas instrucciones del
fabricante y con un circuito de corriente alterna (AC).  Esta garantía reemplaza a cual-
quier otra garantía y acuerdo, expreso o implícito y a todas las demás obligaciones o
responsabilidades de nuestra parte. No autorizamos a ninguna otra persona o compa-
ñía a asumir nuestras responsabilidades relacionadas con la venta y el uso de nuestro
producto. Esta garantía no implica ninguna responsabilidad de parte nuestra en rela-
ción con la venta o el uso de nuestro producto. Esta garantía no es válida para los pro-
ducto que hayan sido reparados o alterados fuera de nuestra fábrica ni tampoco para
los productos  que hayan sido sometidos a uso inadecuado, negligencia o accidentes.
Si se necesitan reparaciones o refacciones, se ruega escribir a: 

TEL. DE SERVICIO DEMOTECNIC S.A.
5 - 6657432 Blvd. Adolfo Ruiz Cortinez 

(Periferico Sur) n° 5379 
Col Isidro Fabela 

14030 MEXICO, D.F.

11
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INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à rede eléctrica, devem-se levar em consideração as
seguintes normas:

1. Leia atenciosamente as seguintes instruções.

2. Quando funciona, o aparelho se aquece. Evite tocá-lo para não se queimar. Ao
deslocá-lo, usar a alça. Os materiais inflamáveis (tais como móveis, almofadas,
lençóis, papéis, roupas e cortinas) devem ficar a pelo menos 0,9 m do aparelho.

3. Não deixe que o aparelho seja utilizado por crianças ou pessoas não responsáveis se
não supervisionadas.

4. Retirar a tomada quando o aparelho não estiver sendo utilizado.

5. Não ligar o aparelho se o cabo de alimentação ou a tomada do apa-
relho estiverem danificados, ou depois que o aparelho tenha sido dani-
ficado em qualquer modo ou tenha tido um funcionamento anômalo.

6. Não deixar o aparelho exposto aos agentes atmosféricos e não utilizá-lo em lugar
aberto.

7. Este aparelho não pode ser usado em banheiros, lavanderias e locais semelhantes
fechados. Não colocar o aparelho onde possa cair em lavatórios ou outros recipientes
de água.

8. Não deixar o cabo de alimentação sob tapetes. O cabo deve ficar sem-
pre à vista e não deve ser coberto de maneira alguma. Colocar o cabo
fora das áreas de passagem e onde não se possa tropeçar.

9. Para desligar o aparelho, colocar os comandos em “off” e retirar a tomada do apa-
relho da parede.

10. Conectar o aparelho somente em tomadas polarizadas.

11. Não colocar objetos nas grelhas de ventilação porque poderiam causar descargas
eléctricas, fogo ou danificar o aparelho.

12. Para prevenir o risco de incêndio, não obstruir de modo algum as grelhas de entrada
ou saída de ar. Não utilizá-lo sobre superfícies macias, tais como camas, onde as
grelhas poderiam ser bloqueadas.

13. O termoventilador possui partes quentes no seu interior. Por isso, não
pode ser utilizado em zonas onde são usados ou armazenados gasoli-
na, tintas ou líquidos inflamáveis.

14. Utilizar o aparelho somente como descrito neste manual de instruções. Todo outro uso
deve ser considerado impróprio e perigoso.

15. Para prevenir sobrecargas de corrente, certificar-se que nenhum outro aparelho esteja
conectado à mesma tomada.

16. É normal que a tomada e o cabo de alimentação do aparelho se aqueçam levemente
durante o uso. Se o cabo de alimentação ou a tomada ficarem muito quentes ou se defor-
marem, isto pode ser causado por um defeito da tomada de corrente da parede. É acon-
selhável substituir esta tomada antes de utilizar novamente o aparelho. Ligar o aparelho
em uma tomada defeituosa pode causar incêndios ou superaquecimentos do mesmo.
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17. Não utilizar extensões pois poderiam se superaquecer e causar, conse-
qüentemente, incêndios. Todavia, se for necessária a utilização de uma
extensão, o cabo deve ter a medida mínima de 14 AWG, ter uma capa-
cidade de pelo menos 1875 watts e ser usado somente para este apa-
relho.

18. Certificar-se que a tomada do aparelho esteja totalmente colocada na tomada de corren-
te. Lembrar-se que as tomadas de corrente também se deterioram por causa do desgaste
e do uso contínuo: verificar periodicamente se existem sinais de superaquecimento ou
deformações; se existirem, não utilizá-las e contactar um eletricista qualificado.

19. Verificar que nem o aparelho e nem o cabo de alimentação tenham sido danificados
durante o transporte.

CONSERVAR O PRESENTE MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

O seu aparelho é dotado de uma tomada polarizada para a rede de corrente alternada
(uma tomada que possui um pino mais largo do que o outro). Esta tomada se adaptará
na tomada de corrente somente de um modo.  Esta é uma característica de segurança.
Caso não se consiga inserir completamente a tomada, tentar invertê-la. Se a tomada do
aparelho não entra na tomada de corrente, contactar o seu eletricista para que seja feita
a substituição da tomada de corrente anômala. Não tentar eludir as características de
segurança da tomada polarizada.

DESCRIÇÃO (FIG. 1)
A Suporte de fixação do painel E Lâmpada piloto
B Grelhas de entrada de ar F Grelha de saída de ar
C Painel de comando G Compartimento para enrolar o cabo
D Seletor de funções + termóstato H Base

INSTALAÇÃO
O termoventilador pode ser facilmente posicionado em qualquer plano de apoio ou coloca-
do no suporte para fixação na parede.
Para instalá-lo na parede, siga as instruções abaixo:
- Fixar o suporte na parede, respeitando as medidas mínimas indicadas na fig. 2.
- Fixar o termoventilador no suporte inclinando-o levemente (fig. 3).

13
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LIGAÇÃO ELÉTRICA
Ligar o aparelho a uma tomada polarizada A/C 110/120V que funcione perfeitamente.
Manter distante da tomada onde estiver ligado o aparelho materiais inflamáveis, roupas,
etc.

DESCRIÇÃO DOS COMANDOS

14

Somente ventilador Aparelho desligado

Função antigelo

SELETOR DE FUNÇÕES + TERMÓSTATO

Aquecimento
750W

Aquecimento
1500W

fig. 4

Regulagem do termóstato

FUNCIONAMENTO E USO
Aquecimento e regulagem do termóstato
- Aquecimento 750W: colocar o seletor na posição 1.
- Aquecimento 1500W: colocar o seletor na posição 2.

Para regular o termóstato quando o ambiente tiver alcançado a temperatura desejada,
girar lentamente o seletor do termóstato até o ponto de desligar o aparelho; não ultra-
passe este ponto.
Desta maneira, a temperatura fixada será regulada automaticamente e será mantida
constante pelo termóstato.

Função antigelo
- Colocar o seletor na posição antigelo     .
Programado desta maneira, o aparelho se acenderá automaticamente todas as vezes que a
temperatura ambiente chegar perto de 5 graus e o ambiente permanecerá com uma tempe-
ratura de alguns graus acima de zero.
Serviço de verão (somente ventilação)
- Girar o seletor no sentido horário  até a posição       “função verão” (somente venti-

lação).
Programado desta maneira, somente os ventiladores funcionarão..

Como desligar
Para desligar o aparelho, colocar o seletor de funções + termóstato na posição “OFF”.

MANUTENÇÃO E ASSISTÊNCIA
Antes de qualquer operação de manutenção e limpeza, retirar a tomada e deixar esfriar o
aparelho. Retirar o pó com um pano úmido, não usar detergentes ou substâncias abrasivas.
Limpar com freqüência as grelhas de entrada e saída de ar com um aspirador.
Se o aparelho não for utilizado por um longo período, deve ser conservado em um local seco.
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Este aparelho foi fabricado de modo a garantir vários anos de funcionamento sem a neces-
sidade de manutenção.
Em caso de funcionamento incorreto, não tentar consertar o aparelho por conta própria:
isto poderia causar descargas eléctricas. Contactar o Centro de Assistência mais próximo
(consultar a lista dos Centros de Assistência).

ATENÇÃO
Um dispositivo de segurança interrompe o funcionamento do termoventilador em caso de
superaquecimento acidental. Para restabelecer o funcionamento, é necessário retirar a
tomada por alguns minutos, eliminar a causa do superaquecimento (ex: obstrução das
grelhas de entrada e saída de ar) e inserir novamente a tomada. Caso o aparelho não fun-
cione normalmente, contactar o Centro de Assistência mais próximo.

15

Garantia
A De’Longhi do Brasil solicita a todas as pessoas que, ao abrir a embalagem do produto
De’Longhi, antes de qualquer atitude com relação a ele, leiam atenciosamente o manual por
inteiro e principalmente verifiquem se a voltagem do aparelho é compativel com a da sua
tomada.
Nossa obrigação sobre este termo de Garantia està limitada à troca ou conserto gratuito,
desde que executados em nossa rede autorizada de assistência técnica, da peças ou dos
conjuntos que apresentem defeitos de fabricação, bem como problemas ocorridos durante o
transporte até o revendedor de sua escolha, valendo sempre a data da venda ao consumidor.
Esta garantia não se aplica caso seja comprovado o uso indevido do produto.
Este produto De’Longhi é fabricado para uso doméstico, não se recomenda sua utilização em
locais comercias sob pena de perda de sua Garantia.
Não autorizamos qualquer outra pessoa ou empresa, que não seja posto autorizado De’Longhi
a efetuar conserto em nossos produtos, bem como não autorizamos quaisquer terceiros a assu-
mir em nosso nome qualquer responsabilidade em relação à venda ou quanto ao uso de qual-
quer produto.
Esta garantia tem prazo de validade de doze meses (Hum Ano) a partir da data de sua venda
ao primeiro consumidor, com a obrigatoriedade de constar na nota fiscal o número do CPF do
mesmo.
ATENÇÃO: A NOTA FISCAL deverá ser apresentada com a garantia no exercício dos seus
direitos.

De’Longhi do Brasil
Rua Dr. Olavo Egídio, 287 - 10° andar / Santana

Cep. 02037-000 / SP - Capital

573688/04.96
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